FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

16	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

2022 2022 2022
Denominated in: AUD SGD USD

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

The Group
Cash and cash equivalents 4 856 57
Trade and other receivables 32 – –
Borrowings – (4,655) –
Other payables (59) (4,026) –

Net financial assets/(liabilities) denominated in foreign
currencies (23) (7,825) 57

Less: Net financial (assets)/liabilities denominated in the
respective entities’ functional currency 23 32 (57)

Net exposure – (7,793) –

2023 2022
Denominated in: SGD SGD

RMB’000 RMB’000

The Company
Cash and cash equivalents 71 707
Borrowings (5,328) (4,655)
Other payables (4,724) (4,044)

Net financial liabilities denominated in foreign currencies,
represents net exposure (9,981) (7,992)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rates
against the respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities, with all other variables held constant, of
the Group and the Company’s loss after tax:

The Group The Company
Increase/(decrease)

in loss after tax
Increase/(decrease)

in (loss)/profit after tax
2023 2022 2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Strengthened 10% (2022 – 10%)
– SGD 829 647 828 (663)
Weakened 10% (2022 – 10%)
– SGD (829) (647) (828) 663

106 SINCAP GROUP LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2023

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

16	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s and the Company’s business are not exposed to significant interest rate risk because the
Group and the Company do not have any variable rate financial instruments as at the reporting date.

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in